	-	ND HUMAN SERVICES				FOR	M APPROVED	
		MEDICAID SERVICES					<u>). 0938-0391</u>	
	OF DEFIC ENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	. ,		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			A. BUILDI	NG _				
		245269	B. WING			C		
		315268	D. WING_			11	/01/2022	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
BROOKH	AVEN HEALTH CARE CE	INTER			120 PARK END PLACE			
	1				EAST ORANGE, NJ 07018			
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES	D PREFI	v	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E		(X5) COMPLETION	
PREFIX TAG		LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	TAG		CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI		DATE	
					DEFICIENCY)			
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS	5	F	000	1			
	C #: Covid-19 Infecti	on Control Survey						
		,						
	Sample: 13							
	Census: 111							
		d Infection Control Survey						
	was conducted by the							
	Health. The facility w							
		FR 483.80 infection control						
	•	not implemented the CMS						
		ase Control and Prevention						
		practices to prepare for						
F 000	COVID-19.	8 Control		000			10/5/00	
F 880 SS=D			F	880			12/5/22	
	CIT(3). 403.00(a)(1)							
	§483.80 Infection Co	ntrol						
	-	blish and maintain an						
	infection prevention a							
	designed to provide a							
		nent and to help prevent the						
	development and tran diseases and infectio	nsmission of communicable						
		113.						
	§483.80(a) Infection	prevention and control						
	program.							
	-	blish an infection prevention						
		(IPCP) that must include, at						
	a minimum, the follow	ving elements:						
	8/83 80(a)(1) A aver	am for preventing identifying						
		em for preventing, identifying, ng, and controlling infections						
		iseases for all residents,						
		ors, and other individuals						
	providing services un							
		SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE	Ξ		TITLE		(X6) DATE	
Electroni	cally Signed						11/24/2022	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	M APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER:				E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315268	B. WING			C 11/01/2	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
BROOKH	BROOKHAVEN HEALTH CARE CENTER				120 PARK END PLACE EAST ORANGE, NJ 07018		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	conducted according accepted national sta §483.80(a)(2) Written procedures for the pro- but are not limited to: (i) A system of surveil possible communicab- infections before they persons in the facility; (ii) When and to whor communicable disease reported; (iii) Standard and tran- to be followed to prev (iv)When and how isco- resident; including bu (A) The type and dura- depending upon the in involved, and (B) A requirement tha- least restrictive possib- circumstances. (v) The circumstances must prohibit employed disease or infected sk- contact with residents contact will transmit th (vi)The hand hygiene by staff involved in dir §483.80(a)(4) A syste- identified under the fa- corrective actions take §483.80(e) Linens.	pon the facility assessment to §483.70(e) and following ndards; a standards, policies, and ogram, which must include, lance designed to identify ble diseases or can spread to other ; m possible incidents of se or infections should be asmission-based precautions to the isolation should be used for a t not limited to: ation of the isolation, infectious agent or organism t the isolation should be the oble for the resident under the s under which the facility ees with a communicable kin lesions from direct s or their food, if direct he disease; and procedures to be followed rect resident contact.	F	880			

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 8

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MITE	LE CONSTRUCTION		D. 0938-039 SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER:					COMF	PLETED
		B. WING		C 11/01/2022		
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
				120 PARK END PLACE		
BROOKHA	VEN HEALTH CARE C	ENTER		EAST ORANGE, NJ 07018		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	X (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From pag	1e 2	F 88	0		
1 000			F 00	0		
	infection.	s to prevent the spread of				
	§483.80(f) Annual re					
		uct an annual review of its				
		eir program, as necessary.				
		T is not met as evidenced				
	by: C #: Covid-19 Infect	tion Control		1.The following corrective act	tions have	
	C #. Covid-19 Intect			been accomplished for the ide		
	Based on observatio	on, interview, record review,		deficiency:	Indired	
		ent facility documents on		The employee who committee	the	
		2, it was determined that the		infraction was immediately re-		
		w appropriate infection control		Transmission-based Precaution		
	practices for doffing	(take off) Personal Protective		protocols for PPE use includir	ng proper	
	, .	ior to leaving the PUI (Person		donning and doffing of person	al protective	
		resident room (Room #208),		equipment and proper		
	disinfect the EX Or			disinfection/cleaning of re-usa		
		prevent the transmission of		such as the face shield. The s		
		the facility's policy titled		employee was also re-inservio		
	EX Order 26 § 4b1			sanitizing of BP apparatus and		
	This definient nuestie	a waa idaatifiad faa 4 of 4		portable equipment after each	i patient use.	
		ce was identified for 1 of 1 of 13 sampled residents		2.All residents have the poten	tial to be	
	(Resident #12 and #			affected by the deficient pract		
		lenced by the following:		regard to Infection Prevention Control.		
	According to U.S. CI	DC "Interim Infection		-		
		trol Recommendations for		3.The following measures have	ve been put	
		el During the Coronavirus		into place to prevent the defic		
	Disease 2019 (COV	ID-19) Pandemic" Updated		from recurring:		
	-	uded under "Environmental				
		dicated that "Dedicated		•Root cause analysis will be c		
		should be used when caring		the Infection Control Prevention		
		spected or confirmed		conjunction with the QAPI cor		
		on. All non-dedicated,		In-service immediately initiate		
	non-disposable med patient should be cle	lical equipment used for that		proper donning and doffing of proper cleaning of re-usable F		

Facility ID: NJ60732

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 8

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	D: 10/13/2023 MAPPROVED O. 0938-0391
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	, í		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATI	E SURVEY IPLETED
		315268	B. WING			11	C / 01/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
BROOKH	AVEN HEALTH CARE CE	NTED		12	20 PARK END PLACE		
BROOKIN				E	AST ORANGE, NJ 07018		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	facility policies before Under "Personal Prof indicated that HCP w patient with suspecte infection should adhe and use a NIOSH-ap with N95 filters or hig protection (i.e., goggl covers the front and s all PPE before exiting respirator, if worn. Re leaving the patient ro Remove PPE in the f 2. Goggles or face sh place in designated ro otherwise, discard in 4. Mask or respirator alcohol-based hand s removing all PPE. During entrance conf AM with the surveyor (DON) in the presence Nursing (ADON) cont survey there were 3 F positive for Covid-19 The DON stated that Equipment (PPE) wh mask, gloves, eye or to entering the Covid Review of the facility' by the facility on 10/3 COVID-19 outbreak s last COVID- 19 positi Review of the Medica follows:	e use on another patient". eective Equipment" it was ho enter the room of a d or confirmed SARS-CoV-2 ere to Standard Precautions proved particulate respirator her , gown, gloves, and eye es or a face shield that sides of the face). Remove g the patient room except a emove the respirator after om and closing the door. ollowing sequence:1. Gloves hield (if the item is reusable, eceptacle for reprocessing. a waste container) 3. Gown 5. wash hands or use an sanitizer immediately after erence on 10/31/22 at 9:05 , the Director of Nursing the of the Assistant Director of firmed that at the time of this Residents who tested and 11 Residents on PUI. full Personal Protective ich included gown, N95 face shield, is required prior -19 positive or PUI rooms. s Line Listing (LL) provided 1/22, revealed that the started on 10/10/22 and the	F	880	 importance of properly cleaning/disinfecting of BP machines other portable medical equipment afte each patient use. A post-test is being completed after of in-service. Topline staff were in-serviced on CD Infection Prevention modules includin Modules 1, 4, 5, 6A, 6B, 7, 11A, and Frontline staff were in-serviced on C Infection Prevention modules including Modules 6A, 6B, 7, and 11B. Frontline staff were also educated with YouTub Infection Prevention videos including: "Keep COVID Out", "Sparkling Surfac "Clean Hands", "Closely Monitor Residents", and "Use PPE Correctly". 4. The Infection Control Preventionist complete an audit on 5 employees per week to ensure that Transmission-Ba Precaution protocols for PPE use and disinfection of BP machines and othe portable nursing equipment are being followed for 90 days. The findings will reported to the QAPI committee on a quarterly basis for 3 months. 	er each C g 11B. DC g e e e e e ses", will er sed f r	

Facility ID: NJ60732

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 8

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AN CENTERS FOR MEDICARE &					FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		· ,		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	315268	B. WING _				C 01/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	-		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
BROOKHAVEN HEALTH CARE CENTER				20 PARK END PLACE EAST ORANGE, NJ 07018			
PREFIX (EACH DEFIC ENC	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
 Condect254(0)(1) with diagnot limited to: XODDCC2533 Review of the Reside Recap Report (ORR Contact/Droplet Prece for 10 Days. 2. According to the A Resident #13 was ad revealed #13 was ad revealed an order for shift for Covid for 14 The surveyor review (DCR) provided by th revealed that Reside for norms. On 10/31/22 at 10:55 Comparison the rewas the door instructing to which included but in before entering the r isolation gown, glove shield or eye protect leaving the room. Th bins outside each gowns. 	admitted to the facility on osis that included but was not of the facility on or the facility of the facility on cautions every shift for Covid admission Record (AR), dmitted to the facility on osis that included but was not of the facility on osis that included but was not	F	880				

Facility ID: NJ60732

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 8

D HUMAN SERVICES				FORM APPROVED MB NO. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA ((3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
315268	B. WING _	B. WING		C 11/01/2022	
		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER					
BROOKHAVEN HEALTH CARE CENTER					
	D PREFIX TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
5	F8	380			
 (EACH DEFICENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION) Continued From page 5 A Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) entered room 202 with the rolling stand machine to take Resident #12's for taking the Resident's for the surveyor observed the LPN doffed and disposed her gown in the black trash bin inside the room, then exited the room with the formed and disposed her gown in the black trash bin inside the room, then exited the room with the formedication cart to sanitize her hands with Alcohol Based Hand Rub (ABHR). The surveyor did not observe the LPN sanitize the formedication cart to sanitize the formedication cart to sanitize the formedication of the PUI unit tour. The surveyor continued to observe the LPN during the tour as she continued to use the same face shield on the PUI unit hallway. While the surveyor was standing in the hallway during the tour, the facility's Infection Preventionist Nurse (IPN) arrived on the unit to talk to the surveyor and at that time they both observed the LPN enter face shield she was wearing prior. After attending to Resident #13, the LPN doffed and disposed her gown in the room, exited former sheed. The IPN stated her hands with ABHR. She then, walked towards her medication in the hallway without disposing or sanitizing her face shield. The IPN stated "she should have removed her mask and face shield" and then approached and talked to the LPN. 					
	IEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER: 315268 ITER TEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SCIDENT FY NG INFORMATION) 5 urse (LPN) entered room nd machine to take ter taking the Resident's erved the LPN doffed and the black trash bin inside the room with the served the LPN doffed and the black trash bin inside the room with the served the LPN doffed and the black trash bin inside the room with the served the LPN doffed and the black trash bin inside the room with the served the towards her titze her hands with Alcohol dR). The surveyor did not ize the serveyor did no	IEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULT A. BUILDI 315268 B. WING_ ITER D ITER D MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION) D 5 F 8 urse (LPN) entered room nd machine to take fer taking the Resident's erved the LPN doffed and the black trash bin inside the room with the serve arked the rolling stand marked the ro	IEDICAD SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIENCLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING 315268 B. WING THER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP OF 120 PARK END PLACE EAST ORANGE, NJ 07018 THER D PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICE NOTES PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE, ACK CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENT SCIDENT FY NG INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG 5 F 880 101 TAG 5 F 880 102 PAREFIX (The North Correction Corr	IEDICAD SERVICES O XI) PROVDERSUPPLERCIAN IDENT FRANTON NUMBER: X2 MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING C 315268 B WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 120 PARK END PLACE EAST ORANGE, NJ 07018 D PREFIX TAG PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COUNT PT NG INFORMATION) 5 F 880 10 F 880 5 F 880 Urse (LPN) entered room ndm machine to take ter taking the Resident's strued the LPN doffed and the black trash bin inside he room with the arked the rolling stand m tithe headway. While the in the surveyor did not ze the gequipment nor r face shield before or The surveyor did not tace the gequipment nor r face shield before or The surveyor did not toon. After attending PN doffed and disposable room 208 with the same paring prior. After attending PN doffed and disposable room 208 with the same paring prior. After attending PN doffed and disposable room 208 with the same paring prior. After attending PN doffed and disposable room 208 with the same paring prior. After attending PN doffed and talked to he removed her mask and upproached and talked to	

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 8

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
				LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315268	B. WING				C 01/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER					STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	
BROOKH	AVEN HEALTH CARE CE	NTER			120 PARK END PLACE EAST ORANGE, NJ 07018		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	EFIX (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			IX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	PUI units and acknow follow the appropriate the face shield inside On 10/31/22 at 1:36 F the LPN who stated th are quarantined and f symptoms of Covid-1 there was a signage of PPE requirement and machine must be bleach wipes after ea asked the LPN why s machine after taking f said she could not rem machine after taking f said she could not rem said she could not rem machine after taking f said she could not rem exciting the PUI room acknowledged that sh machine. During interview with PM, she stated that the the Transmission Bas protocols for PPE use should have been sam use. She added that in not according to the in policy. Review of the facility Control" "Clinical Ope 05/2022, under "Pers indicated: Before enter with known or suspect wear a gown, N-95 fa gloves. Under "Eye P eye protection upon enter the state of the facility for the facility for the facility wear a gown, N-95 fa	vledged that the LPN did not e procedure which is doffing the room or sanitizing it. PM, the surveyor interviewed hat residents in PUI units being observed for signs and 9. She further stated that butside each room about I use. She explained that the e sanitized with the sanitizing ch patient use. The surveyor he did not sanitize the section the sanitize the section the sanitized the not elaborate the reason for oving her face shield before a. However, she he should have sanitized the he use of the sanitized the should have sanitized the section control facility policy titled "Infection eration" last reviewed onal Protective Equipment", ering the room of a resident ted Covid-19, HCP must icemask, eye protection, and rotection", indicated: Put on	F	880			

Facility ID: NJ60732

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 8

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	: 10/13/2023 APPROVED . 0938-0391
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315268	B. WING			C 11/0	; 1/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		s	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CODE		
BROOKH	AVEN HEALTH CARE CE	NTER		20 PARK END PLACE EAST ORANGE, NJ 0701	8		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECT CROSS-REFERENC	LAN OF CORRECTION IVE ACTION SHOULD BE ED TO THE APPROPRIAT FICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	according to manufact instructions prior to re- reprocessed whenever removed (e.g. when I prior to putting it back Review of the facility reviewed 05/2022, un Transmission-Based residents who are kno- infectedwhich require measure to effectively Under "Policy", indica- supplies and resident	leaned and disinfected eturer's reprocessing e-useface shield is er it is visibly soiled or eaving he isolation area) c on. policy "Infection Control" last der "Purpose", indicated: Precautions are used for own or suspected to be ire additional control / prevent transmission. ted: 7. Availability of PPE are equipment. a. Dedicate ent. b. Proper cleaning and resident equipment.	F 880				

Facility ID: NJ60732

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		DATE OF REVISIT	
	A. Building		4/0/0000	
315268 _{Y1}	B. Wing	Y2	1/3/2023	Y3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
BROOKHAVEN HEALTH CARE CENTER		120 PARK END PLACE		
		EAST ORANGE, NJ 07018		

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITE	м	DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM		DATE
Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5
ID Prefix	F0880	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #	483.80(a)(1)(2)(4)(e)(f) Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC		12/05/2022						
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC						LSC		
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC								
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC								
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC						LSC		
REVIEWE STATE AC		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	SIGNATURE OF	SURVEYOR	1	DATE	
REVIEWE CMS RO		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	TITLE			DATE	
FOLLOW	UP TO SURVEY C	OMPLETED ON				S. WAS A SUMMARY OF IT TO THE FACILITY?		в 🔲 NO
Form CMS	S - 2567B (09/92)	EF (11/06)	-	Page 1 of 1		EVENT	ID: M7KL12	